illumination shall not be allowed to shine or reflect unreasonably beyond the boundaries of the location
of the assembly.

7. A parking area sufficient to provide parking space for the maximum number of people to be
assembled at the rate of at least one (1) parking space for every four (4) persons, with a density of no
more than one hundred forty-five (145) passenger cars or seventy -five (75) buses per acre. The flow of
traffic on County roads shall not be blocked or hindered, and no cars, buses or bicycles shall be allowed
to park along the side of or in the County roads.

8. Adequate communication with hospital, police and fire services based in the medical station.

[...]

AIRPORT (This definition applies only to AIRPORT when used in the A -P (Airport Overlay District):
Greeley Weld County Airport, located in Sections 2 and 3, T5N, and Sections 26 and 35, T6N, R65W of
the 6th P.M., Weld County, Colorado.

AIRPORT ELEVATION: The established elevation of the highest point on the usable land area (four
thousand six hundred ninety [4,690] feet above sea level).

AIRPORT HAZARD: Any structure, tree or use of land which obstructs the airspace required for, or is
otherwise hazardous to, the flight of aircraft in landing or taking off at the airport.

AIRPORT REFERENCE POINT: The point established as the geographic center of the AIRPORT
landing area. The reference point at Greeley-Weld County AIRPORT is a point three thousand one
hundred (3,100) feet west of the east line of Section 2, T5N, R68W of the 6th P.M., Weld County,
Colorado, and two thousand two hundred fifty (2,250) feet south of the north line of said Section 2, which
geographical coordinates are Latitude 40°26'8" north and Longitude 104°37'55" west.

AIRSTRIP: Any locality, situated on either water or land which is adapted for the landing and taking off
of aircraft, operated by the owner or lessee of the land USED as an AIRSTRIP.

[...]

The AUXILIARY QUARTERS may not be used on any basis as a rental

b. The USE is subordinate in purpose, area or intensity and the occupants contribute to the needs of
the occupants of the SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING served

c. The gross floor area of the SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING shall be no less than one thousand
six hundred (1,600) square feet in size,

d. The minimum lot size shall be no less than two and one -half (2%z) acres.

e. The minimum GROSS FLOOR AREA of the AUXILIARY QUARTERS shall be no less than
three hundred (300) square feet in size, and the maximum shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) in size of

[...]

DWELLING UNIT does not include HOTELS, MOTELS, RECREATIONAL VEHICLES or other places
or accommodations when used for transient occupancy.

ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINES: The system, including lines and support STRUCTURES, used to
transmit electric energy in amounts of one hundred fifteen (115) kV and above.

ELEVATE: To build or raise a STRUCTURE to the level, or above the level of the REGULATORY
FLOOD DATUM.

ENCLOSED: An object or activity shall be ENCLOSED if all aspects of, or a USE, are surrounded on
all sides of a BUILDING.

EXISTING MANUFACTURED HOME PARK or SUBDIVISION (This definition applies only to

[...]

A tract of land in Sections 2 and 3, T5N, and Sections 35 and 26, T6N, R65W, of the 6th P.M.,
situated in Weld County, Colorado, or more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the intersection
of State Highway 263, Darling Ranch Road, thence North 74°12' west a distance of six thousand two
hundred (6,200) feet is the centerline of the INSTRUMENT RUNWAY, which extends fifty (50) feet on
each side of said centerline.

INTERMEDIATE REGIONAL FLOOD (BASE FLOOD, ONE-PERCENT FLOOD, ONE-HUNDRED-
YEAR FLOOD): A FLOOD which has a one-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given